THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, BY AND FOR DISTRICT 4, MEDICAL EXAMINER'S OFFICE AND LIONS EYE INSTITUTE FOR TRANSPLANT AND RESEARCH, INC.

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of day of day., 2015 (the "Contract Date"), and made effective as of October 1, 2014 (the "Effective Date") between the City of Jacksonville, Florida, a Florida municipal corporation (the "City"), by and for District IV, Medical Examiner, whose "Facility" is located at 2100 Jefferson Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32206 (the "Medical Examiner"), and Lions Eye Institute for Transplant and Research, Inc., a Florida nonprofit corporation, located at 1410 North 21st Street, Tampa, Florida 33605 (the "Procuring Agency"). The above-mentioned parties will perform all obligations under this Agreement.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the parties previously made and entered into City of Jacksonville Contract # 9657 (hereinafter, the "Agreement") allowing the Procuring Agency to enter the Medical .

Examiner's Facility to recover donated eye tissue; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been previously amended two times; and

WHEREAS, from October 1, 2014 through the Contract Date the parties hereto have worked together continuously and without interruption in connection with the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by ratifying the Contract from October 1, 2014 to the Contract Date and by exercising the third of five, one-year renewal options extending the term of the Agreement to September 30, 2015, with two (2), one-year renewal options remaining at terms mutually agreeable; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is revenue generating, so there is no increase to the maximum indebtedness of the Agreement, with all other provisions, terms and conditions of said Agreement remaining the same; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. The above stated recitals are accurate, true and correct and are hereby made a part hereof and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 2. Section VI(a) of said Agreement is amended, in part, by ratifying the contract from October 1, 2014 to the Effective Date and by exercising the third of five (5) one (1) year renewal options extending the period of service to September 30, 2015, with two (2), one (1) year renewal option remaining at terms mutually agreeable and as amended shall read as follows:

"SECTION VI - Term, Default, and Termination

(a) The term of this Agreement shall be for an initial period of the Effective Date set forth above through September 30, 2015. Thereafter this Agreement shall renew automatically on an annual basis for the period of October 1 through September 30, up to two (2) annual renewals, with the last renewal period (if exercised) ending at 11:59 p.m. on September 30, 2017."

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended, in this instrument the provisions, terms and conditions of said Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]

Cleveland Ferguson III
Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Alvin Brown Under Authority of: Executive Order No. 2015-01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

| ATTEST: | CITY OF JACKSONVILLE |
|--|--|
| James R. McCain, Jo | By Alvin Brown, Mayor |
| | of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify |
| that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, a | |
| sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has been made for the payment of | |
| monies provided therein to be paid. | mlf Red of |
| Director of Finance | |
| | ntract Number: 9657; Amd #3 |
| Form Approved: | ho |
| Office of General Counsel | |
| Witnesses: | LIONS EYE INSTITUTE FOR TRANSPLANT AND RESEARCH, INC. |
| By O'h any Gohi Name: ANNROW YOKE | By |
| Name: Ruthwallis | [Corporate Seal] |

The foregoing Agreement is acknowledged and consented to:

District IV Medical Examiner's Office

By: Mallie Ros M.D

Valerie J. Rao, M.D. Medical Examiner

G:\Gov't Operations\USawyer\Medical Examiner\Lions Eye Institute #9657 Amd #3\Lions Eye Institute Am#3.doc